Spicer
®
 Drive Axles
Spicer® Drive Axles
Commercial Vehicle
S21-172, S21-172D, S23-172, S23-172D,
S25-172, S25-172D
AXIP-0172

General Information
Model Identification
USING MODEL DESIGNATION TO IDENTIFY AXLE COMPONENTS
• The Axle Model Identification number contains information that is important
to understand when purchasing service parts or new components. The Model
Identification number provides important vehicle capacity and application
information and model features. Use this guideline to understand your
Axle Model Identification. If you need assistance contact your Roadranger
representative.
Models
The following models are included in this publication:
SINGLE REDUCTION MODELS
Rear Axle Axle Capacity Gear Size
S25-172 25,000 Lbs 17.3” Hypoid Gear
S23-172 23,000 Lbs 17.3˝ Hypoid Gear
S21-172 21,000 Lbs 17.3” Hypoid Gear
SINGLE REDUCTION MODELS WITH WHEEL DIFFERENTIAL LOCK
Rear Axle Axle Capacity Gear Size
S25-172D 25,000 Lbs 17.3” Hypoid Gear
S23-172D 23,000 Lbs 17.3˝ Hypoid Gear
S21-172D 21,000 Lbs 17.3” Hypoid Gear
S  23 -1   7  2  D
D - Dual Drive Forward Axle
      with Inter-Axle Differential
G - Single Rear Axle (Global)
R - Dual Drive Rear Axle
S - Single Rear Axle (N.A.)
Gear Type
1 - Standard Single Reduction
2 - Dual Range
3 - Planetary Double Reduction
4 - Open
5 - Helical Reduction
Options
D - Differential Lock
H - Heavy Wall
I - Integral Brake
S - Select Trac
P - Lube Pump
R - Retarder Ready
W - Wide-Track
Design Level
Head Assembly Series
GAW Rating
x 1000 lbs. (N. America) "-"
x 1 Tn. (Europe) "."
5For more information on Spicer products, visit SpicerParts.com. For our e-catalog and parts locator, visit DanaAftermarket.com.
Di�erential Carrier Assembly
Di�erential Carrier Assembly - Parts Exploded View
12A
18
10
19
20 21
32
31
30 29
28
22
26
23A
25
13
24
16
14
23B
27
12A
15B
15A
17
WHEEL DIFFERENTIAL LOCK

Dimensions (in inches) Reference Production
Assy Part #A B C
170-4-2021-1X SPL170 25 X 5.530 2.166 6.456 170-4-1891-1
C
A
B
STYLE X
Half Round
R172 - STANDARD CARRIER
46 Involute Spline
Side Gear # 10020053
17.3˝ Hypoid Gearing
These new carrier units will directly replace models S23-172 with no
modifications.
Ratio Exchange Carrier R172
3.58 R172358EX
3.73 R172373EX
3.91 R172391EX
4.10 R172410EX
4.30 R172430EX
4.56 R172456EX
4.78 R172478EX
5.25 R172529EX
5.38 R172538EX
5.57 R172557EX
Carrier Sub-Assy Standard Part Number - 10052103
Carrier Sub-Assy with Differential Lock Part Number - 10046553
R172D - DIFFERENTIAL LOCK CARRIER
46 Involute Spline
Side Gear # 10020053
17.3˝ Hypoid Gearing
These new carrier units will directly replace models S23-172D with no
modifications.
Ratio Exchange Carrier R172D
3.58 R172D358EX
3.73 R172D373EX
3.91 R172D391EX
4.10 R172D410EX
4.30 R172D430EX
4.56 R172D456EX
4.78 R172D478EX
5.25 R172D529EX
5.38 R172D538EX
5.57 R172D557EX
Yokes & Flanges
14 For more information on Spicer products, visit SpicerParts.com. For our e-catalog and parts locator, visit DanaAftermarket.com.
Oil Seal Installation Tools
These kits contains installation tools used for installing driveline oil seals. Using